

14453

25714

©

കേരള സർക്കാർ
Government of Kerala
2018



Regn. No. KERBIL/2012/45073
dated 5-9-2012 with RNI

Reg. No. KL/TV(N)/634/2018-20

കേരള ഗസറ്റ്
KERALA GAZETTE

അസാധാരണം
EXTRAORDINARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത്
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല്യം 7 } Vol. VII }	തിരുവനന്തപുരം, വെള്ളി Thiruvananthapuram, Friday	2018 ജൂലൈ 6 6th July 2018	നമ്പർ } No. } 1812
		1193 മിഥുനം 22 22nd Mithunam 1193	
		1940 ആഷാഢം 15 15th Ashadha 1940	

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
Law (Legislation-A) Department
NOTIFICATION

No. 25352/Leg. A1/2017/Law.

6th July, 2018
Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 22nd Mithunam, 1193
15th Ashadha, 1940.

The following Act of the Kerala State Legislature is hereby published for general information. The Bill as passed by the Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 6th day of July, 2018.

By order of the Governor,
B. G. HARINDRANATH,
Law Secretary.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF GOVERNMENT PRESSES
AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, 2018.

ACT 25 OF 2018
THE ABKARI (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

An Act further to amend the Abkari Act, 1077.

Preamble.—WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Abkari Act, 1077 (1 of 1077) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

BE it enacted in the Sixty-ninth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. *Short title and commencement.*—(1) This Act may be called the Abkari (Amendment) Act, 2018.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 21st day of December, 2017.

2. *Amendment of section 15A.*—In the Abkari Act, 1077 (1 of 1077) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in section 15A,—

(a) in the marginal heading, for the figure “21”, the figure “23” shall be substituted;

(b) in the section, for the figure “21”, the figure “23” shall be substituted.

3. *Amendment of section 15B.*—In section 15B of the principal Act,—

(a) in the marginal heading, for the figure “21”, the figure “23” shall be substituted;

(b) in the section, for the words “twenty one”, the words “twenty three” shall be substituted.

4. *Amendment of section 57.*—In section 57 of the principal Act,—

(a) in clause (a), for the words “any ingredient”, the words and symbols “any ingredient, other than starch,” shall be substituted;

(b) after clause (a), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:—

“(aa) mixes or permits to be mixed with starch in the liquor sold or manufactured by him; or”;

(c) after clause (d), for the words “shall, on conviction before a competent court, be punished for each such offence with imprisonment for a term which may extend to five years or with fine which may extend to fifty thousand rupees, or with both”, the following words, figures, symbols and brackets shall be substituted, namely:—

“shall, on conviction before a competent court, be punished,—

(i) for the offences, other than an offence falling under clause (aa), with imprisonment for a term which may extend to five years or with fine which may extend to fifty thousand rupees or with both;

(ii) for an offence falling under clause (aa), with imprisonment for a term which may extend to six months or with fine which shall not be less than twenty five thousand rupees.”.

5. *Amendment of section 67A.*—In section 67A of the principal Act, in the Table,—

(a) in column (1), for the figure “21” occurring in both the places, the figure “23” shall be substituted;

(b) after the existing entries under columns (1), (2) and (3), the following entries shall, respectively, be inserted, namely:—

“Mixing starch with liquor	57(aa)	25,000.”.
----------------------------	--------	-----------

6. *Repeal and saving.*—(1) The Abkari (Amendment) Ordinance, 2018 (20 of 2018) is hereby repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or deemed to have been done or any action taken or deemed to have been taken under the principal Act as amended by the said Ordinance shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the principal Act as amended by this Act.